Ballston Spa Central School District Board of Education Meeting August 29, 2023 7:30 a.m.

PRESENT: Holly Barker-Flynn - Absent Matthew Dreher Jason Fernau Dr. Julia Routbort Baskin Lawrence Ryan Timothy Turbiak Katie Whittemore - Absent

STAFF PRESENT: Dr. Gianleo Duca, Superintendent of Schools Brian Sirianni, Clerk of the Board

CALL TO ORDER

Jason Fernau called the regular meeting to order at 7:34 a.m.

Resolution #169 - Tax Rolls and Authorize Tax Levy - Revised

WHEREAS the Board of Education has been authorized by the voters at the Annual District Meeting to raise for the current budget of the 2023-2024 school year a sum not to exceed \$58,078,581.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT that the board fix the equalized tax rates by towns and confirm the extension of the taxes as they appear on the following described tax roll:

	Taxable Assessed		Tax Rate Per
Town	Valuation	Total Tax Levy	\$1,000
Ballston	\$373,979,919	\$7,414,493	\$19.825440
Charlton	\$841,800	\$21,393	\$25.413112
Malta	\$1,981,984,342	\$27,702,657	\$13.968731
Milton	\$1,147,229,264	<u>\$22,940,039</u>	\$19.982578
TOTALS	\$3,504,035,325	\$58,078,581	
IUIALS	\$5,504,055,525	\$38,078,381	

AND BE IT HEREBY DIRECTED THAT the tax warrant of this board, duly signed shall be affixed to the above-described tax rolls authorizing the collection of said taxes to begin September 5, 2023 and end November 3, 2023 giving the tax warrant an effective period of sixty days at the expiration of which time the tax collector shall make an accounting in writing to the board:

AND IT IS FURTHER DIRECTED THAT the delinquent tax penalties be fixed as follows: 1st 30-days penalty free period, 2nd 30-days interest of 2 percent added.

MOTION BY, Timothy Turbiak seconded by Lawrence Ryan that the Board of Education approve Resolution #169 – Tax Rolls and Authorize Tax Levy - Revised

Ayes all

Resolution #170 - Tax Warrant

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Education of the Ballston Spa Central School District as follows:

To the collector of Ballston Spa Central School District, County of Saratoga, New York State, Mary Schallehn, School Tax Collector

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED:

- 1. To give notice and start tax collection on September 5, 2023 (in accordance with the provisions of Section 1322 of the Real Property Tax Law).
- 2. To give notice that tax collection will end on November 3, 2023
- 3. To collect taxes in the total sum of \$58,078,581 in the manner that collectors are authorized to collect town and county taxes in accordance with the provisions of Section 1318 of the Real Property Tax Law.
- 4. To make no change or alterations in this tax warrant or the attached tax rolls but shall return the same to the Board of Education. The Board may recall its warrant and tax roll for correction or errors or omissions in accordance with the provisions of Section 1316 of the Real Property Tax Law.
- 5. To forward by mail to each owner of real property listed on the tax rolls within ten days after the start of collection a statement of taxes due on his property on pre-numbered tax bill forms provided by the school district in accordance with the provisions of Section 922 of the Real Property Tax Law. To forward by mail, without interest penalties, to the office of the county treasurer a detailed tax bill of all state land parcels liable for taxes on the school tax rolls in accordance with provisions of Section 540 and 544 of the Real Property Tax Law.
- 6. To receive from each of the taxable corporations and natural persons the sum listed on the attached tax rolls without interest penalties when such sums are paid before the end of the first 30-days of the tax collection period. To add two percent interest penalties to all taxes collected during the second 30-days of the tax collection and to account for such sums as income due the school district.
- 7. To issue pre-numbered receipts only on forms provided by the school district in acknowledgment of receipt of payments of taxes and to retain, preserve and file exact carbon copies of all such receipts issued as required by Section 986 of the Real Property Tax Law.
- 8. To promptly return this warrant at its expiration and, if any taxes on the attached tax rolls shall be unpaid at that time, deliver an accounting thereof on forms showing by town the total

assessed valuation, tax rate, the total tax levy, the total amounts collected and the total amounts remaining uncollected as required by Section 1330 of the Real Property Tax Law.

This warrant is issued pursuant to Section 910, 912 and 914 of the Real Property Tax Law and is delivered in accordance with Section 1306 and 1318 of this law. In accordance with Section 1318 of the Real Property Tax Law, the total amount of unexpended surplus funds in excess of 4% of the current school budget is \$ -0- . It is effective immediately after it is properly signed by a majority of the members of the board of education. This warrant shall expire on the date stated above unless a renewal or extension has been endorsed on the face of this warrant in writing in accordance with Section 318, subdivision 2 of the Real Property Tax Law.

MOTION BY, Timothy Turbiak seconded by Lawrence Ryan that the Board of Education approve Resolution #170 – Tax Warrant

Ayes all

ADJOURNMENT

MOTION BY, Timothy Turbiak seconded by Lawrence Ryan that the Board of Education adjourn 7:38 a.m.

Ayes all

Respectfully submitted,

Brian Sirianni Clerk of the Board